

No. 08-4061

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COLONEL SCOTT T. DUNCAN, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and UTAH HIGHWAY PATROL ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, KANSAS,
NEW MEXICO, AND OKLAHOMA AND THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Steve Six
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF KANSAS
120 SW 10th Avenue, Room 200
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

Gary K. King
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508
(505) 827-6000

W.A. Drew Edmondson
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894
(405) 521-3921

Eric C. Rassbach
Luke W. Goodrich
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036-1735
(202) 955-0095

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
Daniel D. Domenico
Solicitor General
Geoffrey N. Blue
Deputy Attorney General
ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman St., Seventh Floor
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-3052

October 24, 2008

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Removing the cross memorials because of their religious viewpoint would violate the Patrol Association’s right of free speech	7
A. The cross memorials are private, not government speech.	7
B. Because the cross memorials are private speech, this case implicates the Patrol Association’s free speech rights.....	10
C. Restricting the Patrol Association’s speech because of its religious viewpoint would violate the First Amendment.....	13
II. The Establishment Clause does not compel Utah to restrict the Patrol Association’s speech.....	17
A. The primary question under the Establishment Clause is whether Utah has treated religious and non-religious speech neutrally.	18
B. Utah has treated religious and non-religious speech neutrally.....	21
C. Utah has not endorsed religion by allowing the Patrol Association to speak.	25

D. Even assuming Utah violated the Establishment Clause, the appropriate remedy would be to require neutrality or post a disclaimer—not to discriminate against religious speech by removing the crosses.....31

III. Ordering Utah to remove the cross memorials would jeopardize the laws of other states and discourage states from creating forums for private speech.32

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arkansas Educ. Television Com’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998) 34

Bauchman v. West High School,
132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995) passim

Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque,
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)..... passim

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 14

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001) passim

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 12

McCreary County v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 29

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 12

Sumnum v. Callaghan,
130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)..... passim

Sumnum v. City of Ogden,
297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 9, 16, 21

United States v. Zuniga-Soto,
527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Utah v. United States Dept. of Interior,
535 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 24

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces,
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 26, 29

Wells v. City & County of Denver,
257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 9

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 43-2-149(1), (3)..... 32

N.M.S. § 30-15-7 33

UTAH CODE ANN. § 67-1a-7 30

Other Authorities

Alessi, Joan E., *Descansos: The Sacred Landscape of New Mexico* 33
